8

22

20

[Accepting a donation of fifty (50) Neighborhood Electric Vehicles from Ford Motor Company and fifty (50) from Daimler Chrysler for the purpose of demonstrating the use of zero emission (electric) vehicles in accordance with the City's Healthy Air and Smog Prevention Ordinance (Administrative Code Chapter 85.)

Resolution accepting a donation fifty (50) Neighborhood Electric Vehicles from Ford Motor Company and fifty (50) electric vehicles from Daimler Chrysler to be used for the continued implementation of the City's Healthy Air and Smog Prevention Ordinance (Administrative Code Chapter 85).

WHEREAS, On October 4, 1999, the Board of Supervisors amended the Administrative Code by adding Chapter 85, Healthy Air and Smog Prevention.

WHEREAS, Administrative Code, Chapter 85 requires that City departments purchase only low-emission vehicles, including zero-emission electric vehicles; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Administrative Services and the City's Green Fleets Team is working with individual City departments to promote the use of these vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Ford and Daimler Chrysler have offered to donate electric vehicles to the City and County of San Francisco in order to satisfy State of California zero emission vehicle requirements and obtain credits from the California Air Resources Board; and

WHEREAS, The City must take possession of these vehicles and register them with the California Department of Motor Vehicles by December 31, 2002, in order to be eligible for these donations; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby acknowledges and accepts the donation of fifty (50) Th!nk Neighbors from the Ford Motor Company and fifty (50) GEM Car neighborhood electric vehicles from the Daimler Chrysler Company for the continued implementation of the City's Healthy Air and Smog Prevention Ordinance (Administrative Code Chapter 85); and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges the Department of Administrative Services to use these vehicles to replace highly polluting gasoline vehicles, whenever possible; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board wishes to extend its appreciation and gratitude to the donors for their generosity; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board directs the Department of Administrative Services and the Green Fleets Team to coordinate the delivery of these vehicles to the City, provide any necessary training, and continue efforts to improve vehicle efficiency in all City departments by promoting the use of clean air transportation options



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	021928	Date Passed:
Company and fift	y (50) electric vehic	rifty (50) Neighborhood Electric Vehicles from Ford Motor cles from Daimler Chrysler to be used for the continued Air and Smog Prevention Ordinance (Administrative Code
November 25, 200	2 Board of Super	visors — ADOPTED
		Gonzalez, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval miano, Hall, Yee
	File No. 021928	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 25, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County
	DEC 05 200	Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board
		Dun Brunn

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Date Approved